PUBLIC NOTICE

MILTON KEYNES CITY COUNCIL (CENTRAL MILTON KEYNES) (RESIDENTS PERMIT PARKING PLACES) CONSOLIDATION ORDER 2023

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Milton Keynes City Council proposes to make the above Traffic Regulation Order, under Sections 1(1), 2(1) and (2), 4(1), 32(1), 35, 35A and 53 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.

The general effect of the Order, which will replace the current existing residents permit parking places traffic regulation Orders in Central Milton Keynes (as shown in the schedule below), will be to:

- maintain the existing controls of the Central Milton Keynes Permit scheme.
- introduce the use of the Council's virtual parking permit system.
- update the eligibility to align with the Councils planning policy on future residential developments in Central Milton Keynes.

The Council is now carrying out statutory consultation on the proposed Order and a copy of the proposed Order and statement of reasons may be inspected on the Council's website at: <u>www.milton-keynes.gov.uk/consultations</u>.

Any representations or objections to the proposed Order, together with the grounds upon which they are made, must be made in writing and sent to the Council's Highways Department at Milton Keynes City Council, Civic Office, 1 Saxon Gate East, Central Milton Keynes, MK9 3EJ, or by email to <u>TROteam@milton-keynes.gov.uk</u> quoting reference **TRO-357** and to be received no later than **29** June **2023**.

15 June 2023

Highways Department Milton Keynes City Council Civic Office 1 Saxon Gate East Central Milton Keynes MK6 1LY

Graham Cox Head of Highways

SCHEDULE:

- 1) The Council of the Borough of Milton Keynes (Central Milton Keynes) (On-Street Residents' and Car Share Permit Parking Places) Order 2005
- 2) The Council of the Borough of Milton Keynes (Central Milton Keynes) (On-Street Residents' Permit Parking Places) Order 2005
- 3) The Council of the Borough of Milton Keynes (Central Milton Keynes) (On-Street Residents' Permit Parking Places) Order 2013